Rate Schedule <u>"SLS"</u> Supersedes Schedules <u>"SLS"</u>

SECURITY AND STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

Issued 01/06/2021

Issued 02/12/2020

<u>AVAILABLE:</u> Security lighting is available to customers of the District for controlled dusk to dawn security lighting. Street lighting is available to communities in which the District is engaged in the distribution and sale of electric energy and the District owns the complete street lighting system. Both are subject to established rules and regulations, including the District's current procedure for vegetation management so as to ensure the highest reliability of service for all customers.

<u>APPLICABLE</u>: To all night lighting services for fixtures with photo-electric control for lighting from dusk to dawn from the District operated distribution system conforming with the District's standard specifications and allowable investments.

<u>CHARACTER OF SERVICE</u>: For street lighting, the District will construct, operate, and maintain a complete system (at the option of the District, either multiple or series) and furnish street lighting service every night from dusk until dawn or approximately 4,000 hours per annum.

ТҮРЕ	LAMP WATTAGE	DEVICE CODE	UNMETERED RATE	DEVICE CODE	METERED RATE
Light Emitting Diode (LED)	75 watt LED	2	\$10.15	1	\$8.36
Light Emitting Diode (LED)	154 watt LED	3	\$15.28	4	\$10.63
High Pressure Sodium (HPS)	100 watt HPS	15, 163	\$10.15	16	\$7.85
High Pressure Sodium (HPS)	150 watt HPS	149	\$11.73		
High Pressure Sodium (HPS)	250 watt HPS	19, 164	\$15.28	13	\$9.92
High Pressure Sodium (HPS)	400 watt HPS	165	\$19.62		
Mercury Vapor (MV)	175 watt MV	5, 159	\$10.15	7, 11	\$6.58
Mercury Vapor (MV)	400 watt MV	6	\$16.13	22	\$7.11

RATE:

Page 1 of 4

Approved: <u>Board of Directors</u> 01/06/2021 Effective: First Full Months Billing After April 1, 2021



Rate Schedule <u>"SLS</u>" Supersedes Schedules <u>"SLS</u>"

SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE

The unmetered rate applies to fixtures installed where the kilowatt hours (KWH) are furnished by the District and are not registered through a meter. The metered rate applies to fixtures installed where the kilowatt hours are registered through a meter and paid for by the customer on another rate schedule. Metered lamps will be phased out as they fail and will be replaced with unmetered LED fixtures when possible.

For existing unmetered customer-owned lights, the monthly rate shall be calculated using the following formula: estimated KWH used x the summer energy rate from Rate Schedule "A". No new services shall be added to this rate.

The following rates apply for these special device types only.

		DEVICE	KWH PER	CHARGE PER
DESCRIPTION	LOCATION	CODE	MONTH	MONTH
School crossing light	Elwood High School	187	3	\$21.05
Flashing light	Hwy 30 - Hershey	188	0	\$48.60

<u>POLE AND SECONDARY SPAN RENTAL</u>: Applies to the towns of Brady, Elwood, Eustis, Miller, and Overton, which were acquired from NPPD.

RENTAL TYPE	DEVICE CODE	RATE PER POLE OR SPAN PER MONTH
Pole	196	\$4.00
Secondary Span	197	\$1.75

<u>TERM OF PAYMENT</u>: The above rates are net, with the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within the discount period shown on the bill, the gross rate shall apply.

<u>ADDITIONAL CHARGES</u>: The above rates apply to bracketed fixtures on existing District meter poles and where additional poles or materials are not required for mounting. Additional poles and materials, including labor if required, shall be furnished by the Customer.

<u>INVESTMENT IN FACILITIES</u>: For street lighting services, the above charges apply to fixtures mounted on District poles. The District will install, at its expense, additional street lighting fixtures served from

Page 2 of 4

Rate Schedule <u>"SLS</u>" Supersedes Schedules <u>"SLS</u>"



SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE

existing secondary circuits, providing the extension does not exceed 150 feet of pole line or 500 feet of secondary lighting conductor. Extensions will be made, if possible, under specific terms to be agreed upon.

<u>CONDITIONS OF SERVICE</u>: Lighting equipment, including lamps, fixtures, and photo-electric controls, will be furnished by the District. Lamp replacements will be made by the District without additional charge, except that any damage to lamps and luminaries resulting from vandalism shall be charged to the customer at cost as a separate item on the monthly bill for service.

<u>CONTRACTS AND NEW SERVICES</u>: The following schedule is used to determine the contract cancellation cost for District customers with lights currently under a 5-year contract.

MONTHS REMAINING ON CONTRACT	CANCELLATION COST	
49 - 60	\$200.00	
37 – 48	\$160.00	
25 – 36	\$120.00	
13 – 24	\$80.00	
1-12	\$40.00	
Expired	\$0.00	

All new lighting services installed after April 1, 2017, shall be required to pay all construction costs in lieu of entering into a contract.

<u>LEASE PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT</u>: The basic rates exclude the cost of lease payments applicable to customers served from distribution facilities leased by the District from a community. Customers who are in a community served from distribution facilities leased by the District and upon whose revenues the District is obligated to make a lease payment will have the basic rates adjusted (excluding PCA) to include the lease payment using the following formula: basic rate x 0.10 for Amherst and Pleasanton; basic rate x 0.12 for Brady, Eustis, Miller, and Overton; and basic rate x 0.14 for Elwood.

<u>GROSS REVENUE TAX ADJUSTMENT</u>: Customers located inside the corporate limits of a community upon whose revenues the District is obligated to pay a five percent (5%) gross revenue tax will have the basic rates (excluding PCA, but including applicable lease payment credit adjustments) adjusted to include the five percent (5%) gross revenue tax using the following formula: basic rate x 0.05 for Brady, Elwood, Eustis, Miller, and Overton.

Page 3 of 4



Rate Schedule <u>"SLS"</u> Supersedes Schedules <u>"SLS"</u>

SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE

<u>TAX CLAUSE</u>: In the event of the imposition of any new or increased tax or any payment in lieu thereof, in excess of that provided for under Article VIII, Section 11 of the Nebraska Constitution by any lawful authority on the production, transmission, or sale of electricity, the rate provided herein may be increased to reflect the amount of such tax or in lieu of tax increase.

<u>FRANCHISE FEE ADJUSTMENT</u>: Consumers who reside in an area where the District is required to pay a franchise fee will have basic rates adjusted (excluding PCA) to include a franchise fee payment using the following formula: basic rate x 0.03 for Hershey.

Page 4 of 4